XXRRPP7777XXXXEEVVBB--XXCCMM
XXRRPP7777XXXX  CCoonnffiigguurraattiioonn  MMoodduullee
  October 2013  Rev. 1.3.1
Exar Corporation  www.exar.com
48720 Kato Road, Fremont CA 94538, USA  Tel. +1 510 668-7000 – Fax. +1 510 668-7001
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XRP77XXEVB-XCM (Exar Configuration
Module) is a board that is designed to assist in

ENABLE JP4 PIN9 Connects to the EN pin of the XRP77XX.   This is an input to the XCM board.
VIN JP4 PIN10 Can connect to voltages from 4.5V to 30V
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Description
XRP77XXEVB-XCM Exar Configuration Module
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
XXRRPP7777XXXXEEVVBB--XXCCMM
XXRRPP7777XXXX  CCoonnffiigguurraattiioonn  MMoodduullee
© 2012 Exar Corporation 3/11 Rev. 1.3.1
USING THE EVALUATION BOARD
OPERATING ASSUMPTIONS
The following are the basic assumptions for
the operation of the XCM.
• Only one I2C Master is active at any time on
the customer board.  The user must ensure
that only 1 master is active on the I2C lines
at the same time.  This could entail Host in
Reset, Host communication lines disabled,
etc.
• The user must connect the appropriate
signals to from the system board to the
XCM JP4.  At a minimum; SDA, SCL, and
GND must be connected.
• VIN and ENABLE must also be connected, if
the customer wants the XCM board to
operate in “Standalone Mode”.
Using I2C Communication
The XCM has an on board linear regulator to
provide power to the uC and provides power
to the I2C lines. The internal pull-up resistors
are 4.7kohm.  By changing the position of the
jumpers on JP2 and JP3, the pull-up resistors
can be connected to either the 3.3V provided
on the XCM or to the I2C Power connected to
JP4 Pin 5.  In Figure 2 the jumpers are
configured to use the on board 3.3V.  Moving
them to the other position connects the pull-
up resistors to the external I2C Power.
IMPORTANT: When using the XCM with
XRP7713EVB or XRP7714EVB demo boards,
the jumpers should be configured to use the
3.3V provided on the XCM.  When using with
the XRP7724EVB board, the jumpers should
be moved to the other position to use the
pull-up resistors already installed on the
XRP7724EVB.
If the system board already has pull-up